
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 28 May 2021 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services 
Telephone: 07895 213735 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 20 May 2021 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 

will be held on Friday 28 May 2021 at 10.30 am  
This will be held at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council's YouTube channel.     
 

Cabinet Members: 
Councillors  
Emily Smith (Chair)  Helen Pighills 
Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair)  Judy Roberts 
Andy Crawford Bethia Thomas 
Neil Fawcett Catherine Webber 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic  
 
 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To record apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 18)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 28 May 2021 

 Page 2 

February, 17 March and 9 April 2021.   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Public participation  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.   
 

6. Recommendations and updates from other committees  
(Pages 19 - 20)  
  
To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.   
 
Appended are the recommendations of the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 19 
April 2021.   
 

7. Performance management framework  
(Pages 21 - 57)  
  
To consider the report of the head of policy and programmes.   
 

8. Policy on the council publicly supporting social issues and 
campaigns  

  
To consider the interim head of corporate services’ report (to follow).   
 

9. Exclusion of the public, including the press  
  
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 28 May 2021 

 Page 3 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972  

  

10. Minutes  
(Pages 58 - 60)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
17 March 2021.   
 

11. Affordable Housing and Oxfordshire Growth Deal - Heylo Housing  
(Pages 61 - 69)  
  
To consider the report of the interim head of development and regeneration.   
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 5 February 2021  Ca.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

held on Friday 5 February 2021 at 10.30 am 
This was a virtual, online meeting.  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair), Andrew Crawford, 
Neil Fawcett, Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts, Bethia Thomas and Catherine Webber 
 

Officers: Jayne Bolton, Emily Cockle, Pat Connell, Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Beth 
Elkins, Liz Hayden, Mark Hewer, Simon Hewings, Jeremy Lloyd, Suzanne Malcolm, 
Margaret Reed and Mark Stone 
 
Number of members of the public: 1 

 

 

Ca.74 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ca.75 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as correct records the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 4 
and 18 December 2020 and agree that the chair signs them as such.   
 

Ca.76 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Ca.77 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.78 Public participation  
 
Hester Hand addressed Cabinet on the Old Abbey House, Abingdon.   
 
“Question to the Leader or Cabinet member for Finance and Corporate Assets 
 
The public minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 5 December record that “Cabinet agreed to 
dispose of Old Abbey House and offer it to a bidder, subject to contract”. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 5 February 2021  Ca.2 

The public minutes of the 18 December meeting record that this decision was confirmed 
and “Resolved to address future communication with the public, supporting complete 
transparency where possible…” 
 
In the course of discussions leading up to the decision we were frequently told that it was 
vital that action was taken quickly on Old Abbey House, partly to save it from further 
deterioration and partly because it was costing £20k per month while nothing was being 
done. The timetable set for the disposal allowed for 6 weeks (including the Christmas 
period) from the decision to completion of the sale. 
 
Given that supposed urgency, please can you explain why, as of 10 January, the agent 
still hadn’t been instructed on how to proceed 
[...]
would provide a high-level overview of how capital expenditure; capital 
financing and treasury management activity contributed to the provision of services.  It 
would also provide an overview of how associated risk was managed and the implications 
for future financial sustainability.  It would increase transparency in the planning, approval 
and monitoring of capital expenditure.   
 
Cabinet noted that this year the strategy included within it a strategy for the flexible use of 
capital receipts.  This identified revenue activity which, under guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government in 2016, was eligible to be 
funded using capital receipts rather than revenue resources.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the capital strategy and recommended its adoption to Council.  If 
circumstances changed, Cabinet might need to revisit the capital strategy during the year.   
 
RECOMMENDED to Council on 10 February 2021 to:  
 
(a) approve the capital strategy 2021/22 to 2030/31, contained in appendix one of the 

interim head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 5 February 2021; and  

Page 9



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 5 February 2021  Ca.7 

 
(b) agree the strategy for flexible use of capital receipts, contained as appendix 1 of the 

capital strategy.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.10 am 
 
 

Page 10



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Wednesday, 17 March 2021  Ca.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

held on Wednesday 17 March 2021 at 5.00 pm 
This was a virtual, online meeting.  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair), Andrew Crawford, 
Neil Fawcett, Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts, Bethia Thomas and Catherine Webber 
 

Officers: Jayne Bolton, Pat Connell, Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Steve 
May, Lucy Murfett, Margaret Reed, Melanie Smans and Bertie Smith 
 
Also present: Councillors Ron Batstone, Eric Batts, Jenny Hannaby, Simon Howell, 
Alison Jenner, Janet Shelley and Elaine Ware 
 
Number of members of the public: 2 

 

 

Ca.85 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ca.86 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 
February 2021 and agree that the Chair signs them as such.   
 

Ca.87 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Judy Roberts declared a personal interest in the item on funding the 
Oxfordshire Community Land Trust (minute Ca.95 refers).   
 

Ca.88 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.89 Public participation  
 
Three members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting.   
 
(1) Tom Christophers, chairman of Cumnor Parish Council, was unable to attend the 

meeting.  Instead he submitted a written statement in support of the Oxfordshire 

Page 11



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Wednesday, 17 March 2021  Ca.2 

Community Land Trust project.  The statement was circulated to all Cabinet 
members.   

 
(2) Bob Colenutt, chair of the Oxfordshire Community Land Trust, spoke in support of the 

trust’s project.   
 

(3) Jon Bloxsom, the development manager of the Oxfordshire Community Land Trust 
project, did not make a statement but made himself available to answer any 
questions.   

 
The chair thanked the members of the public for their statements.   
 

Ca.90 Recommendations from other committees  
 
Cabinet noted that the Scrutiny Committee had met on 9 March 2021 to discuss a joint 
local plan in public session, and the Covid-19 leisure support package in exempt session.  
The committee had not made any formal recommendations to Cabinet but made 
comments to the Cabinet members present on these subjects.   
 

Ca.91 A joint local plan  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on a joint local plan.  This proposed the 
development of a joint local plan with South Oxfordshire 
[...]
uld be a formal partner in the joint committee and 
therefore would have equal membership on that committee.   
 

Given the context of development plan making across Oxfordshire, with a strategic plan 
(the Oxfordshire 2050 Plan) already underway, and a shared management and policy 
team already in place for South Oxfordshire and the Vale, Cabinet considered that a joint 
local plan should be prepared in accordance with section 28 of the Act.  This would involve 
either formal decisions at key local plan stages being made separately by each council or 
via a voluntary joint committee.  Cabinet considered that this should be recommended to 
Council as the best method to develop a joint local plan.  Scrutiny Committee had 
preferred the section 28 option also.  Cabinet considered that officers should be authorised 
to prepare the detailed arrangements.  Cabinet members asked officers to manage the 
risks by identifying them in the risk register and by preparing contingencies and mitigations 
should the risks materialise.   
 
RECOMMENDED to Council on 24 March 2021 to: 
 
(a) agree, subject to the agreement of South Oxfordshire District Council, the preparation 

and production of a Joint Local Plan with South Oxfordshire District Council;  
 
(b) approve the Joint Local Development Scheme (March 2021), attached at appendix 1 

to the head of planning’s report to Cabinet on 17 March 2021, and authorise the head 
of planning in consultation with the Cabinet member for corporate services and 
transformation, to make any updates; and  

 
(c) agree the principle of governance to prepare and produce a Joint Local Plan under 

Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and to authorise the 
head of legal and democratic, in consultation with the head of planning and the 
Cabinet members for corporate services and transformation and democratic services, 
to agree the detailed arrangements.   

 

Ca.92 Budget monitoring  
 
Cabinet considered the interim head of finance’s budget monitoring report.  This looked at 
the council’s budget position for the period April 2020 to January 2021.  This showed both 
a revenue and capital programme underspend, as detailed in the report’s public and 
exempt appendices.  During the period, the council’s main priority had been to provide a 
strong local response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  This had resulted in the diversion of 
resources and the consequent reduced work on other priorities.   
 
Cabinet thanked officers for their work during these unprecedented times.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the contents of the interim head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 17 
March 2021.   
 

Ca.93 Exclusion of the public, including the press  
 
RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  

Page 13



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Wednesday, 17 March 2021  Ca.4 

(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  

(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.   

 

Ca.94 Covid-19 leisure support package  
 
Cabinet made a recommendation to Council to approve a package of Covid-19 leisure 
support.   
 

Ca.95 Oxfordshire Community Land Trust: affordable housing 
funding  

 
Cabinet made a recommendation to Council to support the Oxfordshire Community Land 
Trust project to provide affordable homes in Cumnor.   
 

Ca.96 Budget monitoring  
 
Cabinet noted the exempt appendices to the interim head of finance’s budget monitoring 
report.   
 

Page 14



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 9 April 2021  Ca.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

 
held on Friday 9 April 2021 at 10.30 am 
This was a virtual, online meeting.  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair),  , Andrew Crawford, Neil Fawcett, 
Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts, Bethia Thomas and Catherine Webber 
 

Officers: Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Simon Hewings, Candida Mckelvey, Adrianna 
Partridge, Margaret Reed and Mark Stone 
 

 

Ca.97 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Debby Hallett had sent apologies for absence.   
 

Ca.98 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Ca.99 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.100 Public participation  
 
None 
 

Ca.101 Recommendations from other committees  
 
None 
 

Ca.102 Strategic vision for Oxfordshire  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the acting deputy chief executive – partnerships.  This set 
out a strategic vision for Oxfordshire.   
 
Cabinet recalled that in December 2020 it had received a report detailing the Oxfordshire 
Growth Board’s ambition to develop a strategic vision for Oxfordshire.  This provided an 
overarching framework for the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 but also provided a wider remit and 

Page 15



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 9 April 2021  Ca.2 

served as an overarching ‘umbrella’ under which both the Growth Board and its partners 
could develop the future plans and strategies.   
 
Consultation on the draft strategic vision took place in December 2020.  Overall, the 
results of the consultation were supportive.  The vision had been developed further, 
following the public consultation exercise.  The overall balance of the document remained 
unaltered, but it now highlighted the importance of the need to address inequalities, the 
role of Oxfordshire and its place as a national and international centre of excellence.  
Issues such as the need for inclusive growth had also been strengthened and changes 
had been made to make the document more Oxfordsh
[...]
to reduce the number of journeys by private car across 
the county.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.15 am 
 
 
 
Chair:       Date: 

Page 18



Vale Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 19 April 2021 
Recommendations to Cabinet 
 

Review of the effectiveness of the Climate Emergency Advisory 

Committee 

The committee reviewed and noted the key findings from the recent review into the 
effectiveness of the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee and agreed with the 
recommendations proposed within.  These included the following recommendations to 
Cabinet.   

 
Recommended to Cabinet: 
 

 That the committee plays a formal role in the monitoring of the Corporate Plan 2020-
24 and reviews the quarterly performance reports that are part of the council’s 
performance management framework.  (This will allow the committee to provide 
advice and guidance to Cabinet on the delivery of projects in relation to the tackling 
the climate emergency.  The Corporate Plan 2020-24 has been designed to be agile, 
so projects within the plan will bend, flex and evolve, which further supports the need 
for the committee to play a key role in advising on its delivery.  The committee’s 
meetings calendar will align with the corporate plan’s quarterly performance 
monitoring cycle.)   

 That task and finish groups are established to work alongside officers on the 
Corporate Plan, communications and engagement, Zero Carbon definition, and 
relevant consultations.  (They will report to the Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee on a regular basis.  They will provide opportunities to give a sense of 
focus and work in more detail on areas of interest for members.  Each task and finish 
group should be led by a committee member to facilitate and manage input to the 
groups and feedback to the committee.)   

 That the Chair of the committee be invited to attend the Cabinet meeting after each 
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee meeting to provide an update to Cabinet 
under the item “recommendations from other committees” to ensure there is an 
effective and open dialogue between the two meetings.   

 
Other matters not requiring a Cabinet decision: 

 The Chair of the committee and the Cabinet member for climate emergency and 
environment will review reports to Council, Cabinet and committees to ensure they 
consider climate and ecological implications.   

 The Chair of the committee and Cabinet member for climate emergency and 
environment will receive monthly briefings from the Strategic Lead for Climate Action 
to ensure information is shared.   

 The Cabinet member for climate emergency and environment is requested to flag 
any matters across other Cabinet portfolios where committee advice, input or 
guidance would be beneficial in advance of any formal decision-making, so these can 
be added to the committee’s work programme.  

 
 

Climate action and biodiversity work programmes 2021/22 

The committee noted the progress to date on the climate action and biodiversity work 
programmes for 2021/22.   
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Recommended to Cabinet to approve the 2021/22 climate action and biodiversity work 
programmes. 
 
 

Climate action plan development 

The development of the Climate Action Plan will be informed by carbon emissions 
modelling to provide the council’s roadmap to achieving their carbon reduction targets.   
 
Recommended to Cabinet to adopt the proposed methodology/development process for 
the Climate Action Plan.  
 
 

Biodiversity action working group 

Recommended to Cabinet to establish a joint South and Vale member and officer 
Biodiversity Working Group to assist the council in scoping Corporate Plan 2020-24 
biodiversity projects to tackle the climate emergency, which are currently subject to future 
discretionary growth.   
 

Page 20



Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Policy and Programmes 

Author: Harry Barrington-Mountford 

Telephone: 07554432156 

E-mail: Harry.Barrington-Mountford@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Debby Hallett 

E-mail: Debby.Hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To:  

Scrutiny 27/05/2021 

Cabinet 28/05/2021 

 

 

Performance Management Framework 

and Year 1 Corporate Delivery Plan 

Recommendations 

(a) that Cabinet members approve the performance management framework 

(b) that Cabinet members approve the year 1 corporate delivery plan 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To introduce the Performance Management Framework for Vale of White Horse District 
Council. The intention of this framework is to ensure that appropriate oversight can be 
provided by members into the delivery of Council services in accordance with the 
Corporate plan. 

2. To introduce the set of measures contained within the Corporate Delivery Plan for Vale 
of White Horse District Council. These measures have been determined by cabinet 
members in discussion with relevant senior officers. 

3. The contact officer is Harry Barrington-Mountford, Head of Policy and Programmes and 
James Carpenter, Head of Corporate Services for South Oxfordshire District Council 
(SODC) and Vale of White Horse District Council (VWDC). 

Corporate Objectives  

4. Working in an open and inclusive way. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Background 

5. The performance management framework sets out the principles of performance 
management across the organisation, the governance framework through which 
performance will be reported and reviewed, and the various key documents which will 
ensure that a culture of performance and accountability will be embedded throughout 
the organisation. 

6. The corporate delivery plan details the specific reporting requirements against each 
aim contained within the corporate plan which came into effect on 30 October 2020. 
These measures have been designed after careful review of the corporate plan, the 
individual elements identified within the corporate plan that the council has control or 
influence over, the data wh
[...]
sical 
and mental health. 

Furthermore, we are continuing to use technology to engage with partners including 
through Didcot Garden Town Parish Councils Sounding Board and a Town and Parish 
Council virtual tour and climate change session.  

The Council has also introduced external consultation tracking mechanisms earlier this 
year as a part of our aim to give greater strategic oversight and make sure we are 
having as much influence as we can. The council responds to consultations on 
proposed changes in policy and operations from a number of different sources.  Adding 
increased co-ordination and tracking to this work will ensure the council can best make 
their voice heard, whether we can strengthen our voice by exploring joint submissions 
or working more closely with the Local Government Association and District Council 
Network where they are preparing a submission and help us to decide whether there is 
adequate value in responding to some consultations at all. 

We have responded to nine non statutory consultations across a range of issues, 
including the National Planning Policy Framework and National Model Design Code, 
Local Transport Connectivity Plan and the future of the New Homes Bonus funding 
consultation.  

We are also currently developing a Grants Policy to support the corporate plan and 
encourage diversification of funding streams for voluntary and community sector 
groups.   

This report presents an interim summary of actions towards the priorities in the 
Corporate Plan 2020-24.  

 

 

Page 57



Document is Restricted

Page 58

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 68

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 17 March 2021
	Minutes 9 April 2021

	6 Recommendations and updates from other committees
	7 Performance management framework
	Appendix 1 - Policy Document Draft
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Delivery Plan Year1
	Appendix 3 - Interim Performance Report

	10 Minutes
	11 Affordable Housing and Oxfordshire Growth Deal - Heylo Housing
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 28 May 2021  Ca.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

held on Friday 28 May 2021 at 10.30 am 
at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Cabinet Members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts and 
Bethia Thomas 
Officers: Steve Culliford and Simon Hewings 
 
Remote attendance:   
Cabinet members: Councillors Andy Crawford, Neil Fawcett, Debby Hallett and Catherine 
Webber  
Non-Cabinet members: Ron Batstone, Eric Batts, David Grant, and Elaine Ware  
Officers: Harry Barrington-Mountford, James Carpenter, Pat Connell, Jeremy Lloyd, 
Suzanne Malcolm, Steve May, Adrianna Partridge, Chris Traill, and Shona Ware  
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

Ca.1 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ca.2 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as correct records the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 5 
February, 17 March and 9 April 2021 and agree that the Chair signs them as such.    
 

Ca.3 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Andy Crawford declared a pecuniary interest in the item on affordable housing 
and the Oxfordshire Growth Deal, as he had a financial interest in a company associated 
with Heylo Housing.   
 

Ca.4 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The Chair announced that this was the first Cabinet meeting held ‘in-person’ since 
February 2020 due to the Coronavirus pandemic.  The government had required councils 
to hold their meetings in public and in person since 7 May 2021.  Four Cabinet members 
were present in the meeting room; therefore the meeting was quorate and could proceed.  
Two officers were also present in the meeting room.   
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 28 May 2021  Ca.2 

The Chair reported that on 27 May 2021 the chief executive had taken a decision, under 
his emergency powers, to allow the public to attend and participate in council meetings 
either remotely, in person, or by written submission.  No members of the public had 
expressed a wish to address Cabinet at this meeting.   
 
The Chair had allowed some members of the Cabinet to join the meeting remotely but 
reminded the meeting that only those Cabinet members present in the meeting room were 
allowed to vote.  Non-Cabinet members and officers were also permitted to join the 
meeting and participate remotely.   
 
For those in the meeting room, the Chair announced the emergency evacuation 
arrangements.   
 

Ca.5 Public participation  
 
None 
 

Ca.6 Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
(1) Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 
 

Cabinet received recommendations from the Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee meeting held on 19 April 2021.  The committee’s Chair, Councillor David 
Grant, addressed Cabinet, outlining the main points from the recommendations.  This 
covered the role of the committee in monitoring progress against the climate 
emergency actions in the corporate plan, the use of task and finish groups to assist 
with the committee’s workload, the need for regular communication with Cabinet, the 
development of the 2021/22 climate action and biodiversity work programmes, a 
proposed methodology/development process for the climate action plan, and the 
establishment of joint South and Vale member and officer Biodiversity Working Group 
to assist the council in scoping corporate plan 2020-24 biodiversity projects.   
 
Cabinet thanked Councillor Grant and the committee.  Cabinet welcomed the 
recommendations, noting that they were a continuation of the committee’s work and 
could be achieved within budget, unless new projects came forward.  Cabinet 
supported the committee’s recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee plays a formal role in the 

monitoring of the Corporate Plan 2020-24 and reviews the quarterly 
performance reports that are part of the council’s performance management 
framework;  

 
(b) that task and finish groups are established to work alongside officers on the 

corporate plan, communications and engagement, zero carbon definition, and 
relevant consultations;  

 
(c) that the Chair of the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee be invited to 

attend the Cabinet meeting after each committee meeting to provide an update 
to ensure there is an effective and open dialogue between the two meetings;  

 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 28 May 2021  Ca.3 

(d) to approve the 2021/22 climate action and biodiversity work programmes;  
 

(e) to adopt the proposed methodology/development process for the Climate Action 
Plan; and  

 
(f) to establish a joint South and Vale member and officer biodiversity working 

group to assist the council in scoping corporate plan 2020-24 biodiversity 
projects to tackle the climate emergency, which are currently subject to future 
discretionary growth.   

 
(2) Suggestions from an informal meeting of the Scrutiny Committee members 

 
Rather than hold a formal ‘in-person’ meeting at which no formal decisions were 
required, the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee had called an informal meeting of 
committee members on 27 May 2021, which was held virtually.   
 
The meeting had discussed the Cabinet report of the performance management 
framework and the year 1 corporate delivery plan.  The meeting had made the 
following suggestions to Cabinet: 

 In Appendix 2 to the report—the corporate delivery plan year 1— for future 
reports quantitative measures should be shown where possible, rather than just 
a narrative  

 If there was no progress on a particular project aim, future reports should say so 
and state if there have been any barriers to progress or state the expected 
timescale for action  

 In future reports, please number the paragraphs in the interim performance 
report (Appendix 3)  

 In future reports, please use graphical information, where appropriate, to 
explain a point  

 Welcome further performance reports for scrutiny members’ consideration  
 
Cabinet welcomed the suggestions made.  Where possible, these would be taken 
into account before publication.  Other suggestions would be considered for future 
reports.   

 

Ca.7 Performance management framework  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the interim head of policy and programmes.  This 
proposed a performance management framework and a year one corporate delivery plan.   
 
The Cabinet member for corporate services and transformation reported that the 
performance management framework highlighted how Cabinet intended to measure 
performance against the council’s priorities in the corporate plan, together with providing 
opportunities for regular scrutiny and challenge.   
 
The framework provided the structure to monitor progress against priorities.  There would 
be quarterly and annual strategic reviews.  These would highlight where progress had 
been made, where there were challenges, areas where more emphasis was needed, and 
where priorities needed to change.  The framework would improve how individuals and 
teams worked together towards shared goals.  The Cabinet member recommended the 
approval of the framework and the delivery plan, as set out in the report.  The Cabinet 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 28 May 2021  Ca.4 

member added a further recommendation to authorise the correction of any typographical 
and formatting errors, and non-material changes to improve the presentation.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the suggestions made by the informal meeting of Scrutiny Committee 
members, recorded under minute Ca.6 (2), and concluded that where possible these 
suggestions could be taken into account before publishing the framework and delivery plan 
documents.  Other suggestions could be considered for inclusion in future reports.   
 
Cabinet supported the Cabinet member’s recommendations, believing that this provided a 
strong framework, which could be kept under review and adjusted as necessary.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) approve the performance management framework;  
 
(b) approve the year 1 corporate delivery plan; and  
 
(c) authorise the interim head of policy and programmes, in consultation with the Cabinet 

member for corporate services and transformation, to make non-material changes, 
such as the correction of any spelling, grammatical, typographical or factual errors, 
together with any improvements from a presentational perspective, to the 
performance management framework and the year 1 corporate delivery plan.   

 

Ca.8 Policy on the council publicly supporting social issues and 
campaigns  

 
Cabinet considered the interim head of corporate services’ report.  This proposed a new 
policy on the council publicly supporting social issues and campaigns.   
 
The Cabinet member for community engagement reported that the proposed policy would 
provide a sound and justifiable basis for the council to publicly support a wide range of 
events, religious festivals and social issues, in a way that was sensitive to its residents’ 
beliefs and opinions, and in a way that was proportionate to the rest of the council’s 
external communications.  The policy would help to ensure the council was focusing its 
support on the events and issues most aligned to the council’s adopted priorities.  It would 
also help to explain why the council had chosen to promote one issue but not another.   
 
Cabinet supported the proposed policy and the systematic approach to ensuring that the 
events the council supported were aligned with the council’s corporate priorities.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) adopt the policy on the council’s support for social issues and campaigns, as 

appended to the interim head of corporate services’ report to Cabinet on 28 May 
2021;  

 
(b) agree to incorporate dates relating to diversity and inclusion into a broader calendar 

of events to accompany this policy, as set out in option 3 in the interim head of 
corporate services’ report; and  

 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 28 May 2021  Ca.5 

(c)  authorise the interim head of corporate services, in consultation with the Cabinet 
member for community engagement, to finalise the draft list of dates, subject to any 
final amendments, in consultation with other Cabinet members.   

 

Ca.9 Exclusion of the public, including the press  
 
RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   
 

Ca.10 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 17 March 2021 and agree that the Chair signs them as such.   
 

Ca.11 Affordable Housing and Oxfordshire Growth Deal - Heylo 
Housing  

 
Cabinet supported an affordable housing scheme with Heylo Housing and recommended 
Council to approve the funding.   
 
 
 
 
 


